Urgent oral question
1st December 2009

7.3 Deputy G.P. Southern of the Minister for Social Security regarding the terms
of redundancies at the Jersey New Waterworks Company Limited:

As the Minister with responsibility for J.A.C.S.pes the Minister for Social Security
support J.A.C.S. in producing a document which ireguemployees to abrogate their
rights under the Human Rights (Jersey) Law 2000 thedHealth and Safety at Work
(Jersey) Law 1989 under paragraph 4 and items FzaafiSchedule 1 to the document
which outlines the terms of their redundancy?

Deputy 1.J. Gorst (The Minister for Social Security):

| am advised by J.A.C.S. that the draft documefarred to in the question is not one in
substance that differs significantly from thoseduse many circumstances and on many
occasions whereby an employee and employer saglath agreement without reference
to the Employment Tribunal facilitated by J.A.C.S. do not see these documents
generally as they are a matter for the employeecamgloyer and their advisers. It is for
advisers to advise the employee of the potentialsequences of signing such
agreements. | understand that while the schedudae requested by the employer in this
case, J.A.C.S. officers will provide advice tothlbse considering signing the agreement
notwithstanding that those employees could or iddgeould seek advice from their
representatives whom they have paid to give thatad

7.3.1 Deputy G.P. Southern:

Is the Minister aware of whether J.A.C.S. have bblggal advice on the inclusion of an
all-encompassing exemption such as failure to cgrnapth any obligations under the
Human Rights Law and, in particular, with any bteaf Health and Safety at Work
which may be a separate incident and for whichMi@ster for Social Security must be
responsible, whether J.A.C.S. has sought legakcads to the ability of such a schedule
to contain such terms?

Deputy 1.J. Gorst:

It is my understanding, and | just said in my earlanswer that in fact it is for the
employee and the employer to seek legal advicerdefotering into such a document.
As | said earlier, this is a pretty standard docoimdt is my understanding that in fact
one could argue that by being explicit in the sciedthat the employer is following

good practice so that the employers are awareel ggpropriate advice prior to signing
the document.

7.3.2 Deputy M. Tadier:

Does the Minister agree with the comments a moragatof the Minister for Treasury
and Resources that in fact the search for a paafit shareholder return are not linked ...
the 2 are not linked even though we have just heaidence from Deputy Southern of
the existence of documentary evidence that sudgasnhot only are the 2 linked, but in
fact that profits and shareholder return is onthefprime reasons for redundancy?

Deputy 1.J. Gor st:



The Minister for Treasury and Resources acts &ohaor, in effect, shareholder of this
company and therefore | assume he is party tonmdtion which | am not and therefore
it is not appropriate for me to say the basis ébrimation that he may have made that
comment earlier.

Deputy M. Tadier:

But the Minister surely can state whether he agoee®t that the 2 are linked. That is
simply what the question was.

Deputy 1.J. Gorst:

Whether increased profits may lead to increasemieinds, well of course they may, but
they may also lead to increased investment insirfuature.

7.3.3 Deputy M. Tadier:

| think the Minister was being slightly evasive rthas the question was asked whether
the redundancies were linked to a search for grgatefits. That was simply the
guestion. | do not think the Minister understobaitt

Deputy 1.J. Gor st:
Then all | can do is refer him to the answer | gevhis previous question.
7.3.4 Deputy S. Pitman:

Is the Minister satisfied with the way Jersey Waselooking after its staff and could he
also say has he consulted employees as to theiswaa abrogating their human rights?

Deputy 1.J. Gorst:

| would say it is not for me in my role as Minisfer Social Security to say whether | am
satisfied or not. That is a question which shddge been addressed to the Minister for
Treasury and Resources either as shareholder tbetboard directly. Members of my
department have visited Jersey New Waterworks, i@ run courses, they have tried
to inform those people who could be facing reducgaabout their rights and services
that we can offer them as a department. As wigands to the legal section of the
answer, when one’s lawyer has given the advicehthafust been given it would be very
remiss of me to say anything further.

7.3.5 Deputy S. Pitman:

Supplementary. The Minister for Treasury and Resssihas said that he believes that
Jersey Water are looking after their staff. Isals@are that the Minister for Treasury and
Resources has consulted the staff on abrogatinghiiman rights?

Deputy 1.J. Gor st:

| am not sure. Is the Deputy asking whether | amara whether the Minister for
Treasury and Resources has consulted with the gegdoof Jersey New Water? The
answer is | am not aware.

7.3.6 Deputy T.M. Pitman:



Very briefly, does the Minister consider that tei®sion, clear erosion of best practice in
the production of such documents, has very worryjamg-term implications for impact
on his department?

Deputy 1.J. Gorst:

| am not sure which best practice the Deputy ierrefg to. As | tried to say, these
agreements are fairly standard. | think, sufficesay, that it is my understanding that
something like 75 per cent of cases that couldogeatds the tribunal manage to avoid
the tribunal by signing agreements such as thieép claims and disagreements outside
of the tribunal process, which | believe is whas tHouse wished for when it approved
the setting up of J.A.C.S.

7.3.7 Deputy T.M. Pitman:

Supplementary. | would say that | meant this emsif the value of human rights.
Surely that is a worry to the Minister.

Deputy 1.J. Gorst:

It is not for me to comment on whether this is ams®n on the value of human rights or
not. Thank you.

7.3.8 Deputy G.P. Southern:

Final supplementary. Firstly, while he refers“fbhis is common practice”, | assume he
means it is common practice here, is he aware ethvan such all-encompassing phrases
are used in other jurisdictions and, if not, wil hgree to research it elsewhere; and (b)
given that part of the function of J.A.C.S. is totect employees, does he feel that such a
set of terms being drawn up by J.A.C.S. only seteeseduce the faith that employees
might have in their services overall?

Deputy 1.J. Gorst:

As | said at the start, it is my understanding that is a reasonably common approach.
Some of the paragraphs contained in this agreearergaragraphs that one might find in
an Acas (Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration 8iee) agreement which is the U.K.

body. | also understand the Isle of Man similadygcand the Guernsey similar body, in
answer to that... In answer to the second path@fDeputy’s question, | quite clearly

said in my opening remarks that this was a drafudtentation. It has yet to be agreed
by employer and employee and therefore J.A.C.Shiatstage says: “I understand it

would take a standard documentation add-in whahtrdg@ requested, it would then be
discussed by employer and employee upon advice froth sides and that employee
would then make a decision.” J.A.C.S. would astjtavere, as an independent arbiter
and make sure that those employees are aware thfeaimplications of signing such a

documentation and | believe that they will do jtsat in this case. If they have any
doubt they will request that the employee seekllegtvice before signing such a

document.

The Deputy Bailiff:
Thank you. That brings the 3 urgent questionsteral.



